

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL) NO(s). 73 OF 2013

HARSHITA DEEPAK MAHBUBANI ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DEEPAK MAHBUBANI & ORS. ...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

T.P. (CRL.) NO. 74/2013

T.P. (CRL.) NO. 271/2013

T.P. (CRL.) NO. 276/2013

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the cases, we are satisfied with the averments made in these petitions and deem it expedient to transfer the Crl.No.120/2011 pending in the Court of 6th Addl. CMM Court, Nrupatunga Road, Bangalore titled as "State of Karnatka Vs. Deepak Mahubani and Ors.", Crl. Appeal No. 671 of 2012 pending in the Court of PRL City Civil and Session Judge Bangalore city titled as "Harshita Mahbubani Vs. Deepak Mahbubani and Anr.", Crime No.37 of 2012 renumbered as CC No. 25872 of 2012 pending before the IX Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Bangalore titled as "State of Karnataka vs. Deepak Mahabubani" and Crime No.121 of 2011 renumbered as CC

No. 14010 of 2012 pending before the IX Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Bangalore titled as "State of Karnataka vs. Deepak Mahabubani & Ors." to the District and Sessions Court at Baroda, Gujarat.

We direct accordingly.

The record of the aforesaid cases shall be transmitted forthwith to the District and Sessions Court at Baroda, Gujarat.

All the transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI,
JANUARY 14, 2015

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 73/2013

HARSHITA DEEPAK MAHBUBANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEEPAK MAHBUBANI & ANR.
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P.(Crl.) No. 74/2013
(With Office Report)T.P.(Crl.) No. 271/2013
(With Office Report)T.P.(Crl.) No. 276/2013
(With Office Report)

Date : 14/01/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.
Mr. Umang Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs Rani Chhabra, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Sony, Adv.

Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)